01-06-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCES Form PTO-1595 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) 102328955 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Vinyl Art, Inc. Timothy J. Hitchings Internal Address: ______ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 📮 No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Assignment 15300 28th Avenue North Street Address: ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other_ Minneapolis State: MN Zip: 55040 City: December 17, 2002 Execution Date.___ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 12/18/2002 B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ Brian F. Schroeder Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 222 South Ninth Street Street Address: 19-0715 2870 Piper Jaffray Tower (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) Zip: 55402 Minneapolis State: City: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Brian F. Schroeder

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

3/2003 LMUELLER 00000240 10323275

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

1 FC:8021

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 013619 FRAME: 0262

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Timothy J. Hitchings, residing at 588 294th Lane N.W., Isanti, Minnesota 55040, am the inventor and owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain improvements in an invention for DATA DISK HOLDER WITH ADHESIVE SEAL STRIP, disclosed in my application for United States Letters Patent filed by me of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, Vinyl Art, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having its principal place of business at 15300 28th Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55447, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all applications thereon for any and all countries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and in and to any and all Design Letters Patent of any and all countries which may be granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), in hand paid to me by the said Vinyl Art, Inc., and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Vinyl Art, Inc., its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest, legal and equitable, in and to said invention and in and to any and all applications for United States Letters Patent and in and to any and all Letters Patent or Design Letters Patent of any and all countries which may be granted thereon; and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue, in accordance with this Assignment, any and all Letters Patent and any and all Design Letters Patent which may be granted on said invention.

Signed at Plymorth, Minnesota, this 17 day of December, 2002.

Timothy J. Hitchings

STATE OF MINNESOTA

j ss

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

On this <u>Mill</u> day of <u>literalite</u>, 2002, before me, a Notary Public within and for said county, personally appeared Timothy J. Hitchings, to me known to be the identical person who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

JUDITH M. LAWRENCE NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2005

RECORDED: 12/18/2002

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 013619 FRAME: 0263